
2002 MSHSL SECTION 2AA GIRLS' 4000M CHAMPIONSHIP 
Litchfield Golf Club    Oct. 24, 2002 
 

PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Fairmont                 64    4   11   13   15   21   24   43   15:14        53 
  2   Willmar                  74    2    8   17   19   28   37   41   15:22      1:12 
 3*   Prior Lake               80    6   14   18   20   22   27   44   15:21        51 
 4*   Glencoe/SilverLake       80    1    7   12   25   35   38   52   15:16      1:22 
  5   Hutchinson              163    3   32   36   45   47   57   63   15:50      1:35 
  6   Buffalo                 229    5   50   54   59   61   83   88   16:07      1:52 
  7   New Prague              230   30   33   49   53   65   71   76   16:16        55 
  8   Marshall                233   23   26   55   60   69   72   87   16:12      1:31 
  9   Mankato East            241    9   46   56   62   68   80   94   16:16      1:47 
 10   Mankato West            243   16   39   40   70   78   89   90   16:24      1:46 
 11   Waseca                  264   10   31   51   73   99             16:36      3:24 
 12   Waconia                 289   29   48   66   67   79   84   91   16:38      1:33 
 13   New Ulm                 384   58   64   74   92   96             17:02      1:33 
 14   Litchfield              391   42   75   81   93  100  101  106   17:32      2:16 
 15   Worthington             402   34   85   86   95  102  105        17:42      2:43 
 16   St. Peter               457   77   82   97   98  103  104        18:04      1:27 
INCOMPLETE TEAMS:  Dassel-Cokato 
 
1. Fairmont 
    4  Jamie Rooney, 11            14:42   
   11  Jessica Lundgren, 10        15:13   
   13  Heidi Bulfer, 12            15:14   
   15  Beth Eisenmenger, 12        15:24   
   21  Stacy Dekkers, 10           15:35   
   24  Erin Hokanson, 11           15:38   
   43  Ashley Rosenberg, 12        16:11   
Time = 1:16:08     Places = 64 
 
2. Willmar 
    2  Kari Higdem, 10             14:41   
    8  Kirsten Higdem, 12          15:03   
   17  Meghan Sykora, 10           15:23   
   19  Angie Kveene, 12            15:49   
   28  Marie Thibault, 11          15:53   
   37  Katie Holmgren, 9           16:00   
   41  Lindsey Saunders, 11        16:06   
Time = 1:16:49     Places = 74 
 
3*. Prior Lake 
    6  Megan Brandeland, 10        14:44   
   14  Katie Riewe, 11             15:14   
   18  Mikaela Sweeney, 10         15:33   
   20  Samantha Oreskovich, 10     15:35   
   22  Kelsey Schumacher, 10       15:35   
   27  Whitney Kempfert, 9         15:43   
   44  Stephanie Kumm, 9           16:11   
Time = 1:16:41     Places = 80 
 
4*. Glencoe/SilverLake 
    1  Maggie Zirbes, 9            14:37   
    7  Katie Zirbes, 9             14:54   
   12  Casey Just, 10              15:12   
   25  Caty Delwiche, 8            15:38   
   35  Cari Delwiche, 9            15:59   
   38  Lisa Savre, 11              16:02   
   52  Kelli Just, 10              16:23   
Time = 1:16:20     Places = 80 
 
5. Hutchinson 
    3  Kasandra Hendricks, 12      14:41   
   32  Ashley Hendricks, 9         15:56   
   36  Brittany Laughlin, 11       16:00   
   45  Courtney Anderson, 10       16:13   
   47  Resche Hierlmaier, 10       16:16   
   57  Britney Anderson, 7         16:28   
   63  Carrie Froemmig, 12         16:37   
Time = 1:19:06     Places = 163 
 
6. Buffalo 
    5  Jill Brager, 12             14:41   
   50  Carlie Hanson, 12           16:21   
   54  Katelyn Krause, 12          16:24   
   59  Amanda Bethke, 9            16:32   
   61  Ashley Deisting, 8          16:33   
   83  Erin Steen, 12              17:33   
   88  Vera La Bute, 11            17:46   
Time = 1:20:31     Places = 229 

7. New Prague 
   30  Katelyn Meger, 9            15:51   
   33  Maria Roche, 12             15:56   
   49  Megan Wagner, 10            16:19   
   53  Holly Oak, 8                16:24   
   65  Sarah Zweber, 11            16:46   
   71  Ellie Stasney, 9            16:58   
   76  Krista Sullivan, 12         17:08   
Time = 1:21:16     Places = 230 
 
8. Marshall 
   23  Traci Pagel, 8              15:25   
   26  Julia Schultz, 9            15:41   
   55  Breha Holcomb, 11           16:24   
   60  Laura Johnson, 8            16:32   
   69  Lindsay Baun, 9             16:56   
   72  Samantha Tauer, 7           17:04   
   87  Haley Meyer, 9              17:45   
Time = 1:20:58     Places = 233 
 
9. Mankato East 
    9  Megan Lundgren, 8           15:07   
   46  Kirsten Sorenson, 10        16:14   
   56  Danielle Caballero, 8       16:28   
   62  Kirsten Becker, 10          16:37   
   68  Jess Fowler, 7              16:54   
   80  Bridget Fowler, 12          17:25   
   94  Steph Anderson, 7           18:20   
Time = 1:21:20     Places = 241 
 
10. Mankato West 
   16  Amanda Umhoefer, 8          15:30   
   39  Amanda Jasken, 10           16:05   
   40  Jena Kozitza, 10            16:07   
   70  Alison Zander, 8            16:58   
   78  Kim Bezdicek, 11            17:16   
   89  Kaylee Munson, 9            17:51   
   90  Bethany VanNatta, 8         17:51   
Time = 1:21:56     Places = 243 
 
11. Waseca 
   10  Danielle Burke              15:07   
   31  Katie Monohan               15:54   
   51  Cassie Battenfeld           16:21   
   73  Taylor Marble               17:05   
   99  Tricia Tappe                18:31   
Time = 1:22:58     Places = 264 
 
12. Waconia 
   29  Kaylee Rasmussen, 11        15:49   
   48  Sonja Ellingston, 12        16:16   
   66  Olivia Boll, 9              16:49   
   67  Nicole Willems, 7           16:51   
   79  Kerstin Palm, 12            17:22   
   84  Katelyn Waletich, 10        17:36   
   91  Jenna Ely, 11               17:52   
Time = 1:23:07     Places = 289 
 
 



13. New Ulm 
   58  Allison Betsch, 10          16:28   
   64  Laura Kauffman, 9           16:42   
   74  Greta Seive, 9              16:53   
   92  Molly Boyle, 8              17:05   
   96  Anna Nosek, 8               18:01   
Time = 1:25:09     Places = 384 
 
14. Litchfield 
   42  Kelsey Durken, 8            16:16   
   75  Katrina Veto, 12            17:08   
   81  Emily Veto, 7               17:28   
   93  Erin Harms, 12              18:13   
  100  Lacey Simonson, 10          18:32   
  101  Cassandra McCarney, 11      18:34   
  106  Heidi Laabs, 10             20:08   
Time = 1:27:37     Places = 391 
 

15. Worthington 
   34  Laykeyta Potter, 12         15:58   
   85  Emily Nienkerk, 10          17:44   
   86  Lisa Kremer, 9              17:45   
   95  Rebekkah Lehr, 12           18:20   
  102  Sophia Albersman, 12        18:41   
  105  Renae Kremer, 10            19:11   
Time = 1:28:28     Places = 402 
 
16. St. Peter 
   77  Abby Wunderlich, 11         17:14   
   82  Sarah Duenwald, 12          17:29   
   97  Molly Cummiskey, 11         18:24   
   98  Christine Thoemke, 10       18:31   
  103  Amanda Rieck, 8             18:41   
  104  Kayla Buggert, 9            18:43   
Time = 1:30:19     Places = 457

       TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Maggie Zirbes, 9            14:37    Glencoe/SilverLake 
    2     2  Kari Higdem, 10             14:41    Willmar 
    3     3  Kasandra Hendricks, 12      14:41    Hutchinson 
    4     4  Jamie Rooney, 11            14:42    Fairmont 
    5     5  Jill Brager, 12             14:41    Buffalo 
    6     6  Megan Brandeland, 10        14:44    Prior Lake 
    7     7  Katie Zirbes, 9             14:54    Glencoe/SilverLake 
    8     8  Kirsten Higdem, 12          15:03    Willmar 
    9     9  Megan Lundgren, 8           15:07    Mankato East 
   10    10  Danielle Burke              15:07    Waseca 
   11    11  Jessica Lundgren, 10        15:13    Fairmont 
   12    12  Casey Just, 10              15:12    Glencoe/SilverLake 
   13    13  Heidi Bulfer, 12            15:14    Fairmont 
   14    14  Katie Riewe, 11             15:14    Prior Lake 
   15    15  Beth Eisenmenger, 12        15:24    Fairmont 
   16    16  Amanda Umhoefer, 8          15:30    Mankato West 
   17    17  Meghan Sykora, 10           15:23    Willmar 
   18    18  Mikaela Sweeney, 10         15:33    Prior Lake 
   19    19  Angie Kveene, 12            15:49    Willmar 
   20    20  Samantha Oreskovich, 10     15:35    Prior Lake 
   21    21  Stacy Dekkers, 10           15:35    Fairmont 
   22    22  Kelsey Schumacher, 10       15:35    Prior Lake 
   23    23  Traci Pagel, 8              15:25    Marshall 
   24    24  Erin Hokanson, 11           15:38    Fairmont 
   25    25  Caty Delwiche, 8            15:38    Glencoe/SilverLake 
   26    26  Julia Schultz, 9            15:41    Marshall 
   27    27  Whitney Kempfert, 9         15:43    Prior Lake 
   28    28  Marie Thibault, 11          15:53    Willmar 
   29    29  Kaylee Rasmussen, 11        15:49    Waconia 
   30    30  Katelyn Meger, 9            15:51    New Prague 
   31    31  Katie Monohan               15:54    Waseca 
   32    32  Ashley Hendricks, 9         15:56    Hutchinson 
   33    33  Maria Roche, 12             15:56    New Prague 
   34    34  Laykeyta Potter, 12         15:58    Worthington 
   35    35  Cari Delwiche, 9            15:59    Glencoe/SilverLake 
   36    36  Brittany Laughlin, 11       16:00    Hutchinson 
   37    37  Katie Holmgren, 9           16:00    Willmar 
   38    38  Lisa Savre, 11              16:02    Glencoe/SilverLake 
   39    39  Amanda Jasken, 10           16:05    Mankato West 
   40    40  Jena Kozitza, 10            16:07    Mankato West 
   41    41  Lindsey Saunders, 11        16:06    Willmar 
   42    42  Kelsey Durken, 8            16:16    Litchfield 
   43    43  Ashley Rosenberg, 12        16:11    Fairmont 
   44    44  Stephanie Kumm, 9           16:11    Prior Lake 
   45    45  Courtney Anderson, 10       16:13    Hutchinson 
   46    46  Kirsten Sorenson, 10        16:14    Mankato East 
   47    47  Resche Hierlmaier, 10       16:16    Hutchinson 
   48    48  Sonja Ellingston, 12        16:16    Waconia 
   49        Jennah Nelson               16:18    Dassel-Cokato 
   50    49  Megan Wagner, 10            16:19    New Prague 
   51    50  Carlie Hanson, 12           16:21    Buffalo 
   52    51  Cassie Battenfeld           16:21    Waseca 
   53    52  Kelli Just, 10              16:23    Glencoe/SilverLake 
   54    53  Holly Oak, 8                16:24    New Prague 
   55    54  Katelyn Krause, 12          16:24    Buffalo 
   56    55  Breha Holcomb, 11           16:24    Marshall 
   57    56  Danielle Caballero, 8       16:28    Mankato East 
   58    57  Britney Anderson, 7         16:28    Hutchinson 
   59    58  Allison Betsch, 10          16:28    New Ulm 
   60    59  Amanda Bethke, 9            16:32    Buffalo 
   61    60  Laura Johnson, 8            16:32    Marshall 



   62    61  Ashley Deisting, 8          16:33    Buffalo 
   63    62  Kirsten Becker, 10          16:37    Mankato East 
   64    63  Carrie Froemmig, 12         16:37    Hutchinson 
   65    64  Laura Kauffman, 9           16:42    New Ulm 
   66    65  Sarah Zweber, 11            16:46    New Prague 
   67    66  Olivia Boll, 9              16:49    Waconia 
   68    67  Nicole Willems, 7           16:51    Waconia 
   69    68  Jess Fowler, 7              16:54    Mankato East 
   70    69  Lindsay Baun, 9             16:56    Marshall 
   71    70  Alison Zander, 8            16:58    Mankato West 
   72    71  Ellie Stasney, 9            16:58    New Prague 
   73    72  Samantha Tauer, 7           17:04    Marshall 
   74    73  Taylor Marble               17:05    Waseca 
   75    74  Greta Seive, 9              16:53    New Ulm 
   76    75  Katrina Veto, 12            17:08    Litchfield 
   77    76  Krista Sullivan, 12         17:08    New Prague 
   78    77  Abby Wunderlich, 11         17:14    St. Peter 
   79    78  Kim Bezdicek, 11            17:16    Mankato West 
   80    79  Kerstin Palm, 12            17:22    Waconia 
   81    80  Bridget Fowler, 12          17:25    Mankato East 
   82    81  Emily Veto, 7               17:28    Litchfield 
   83    82  Sarah Duenwald, 12          17:29    St. Peter 
   84    83  Erin Steen, 12              17:33    Buffalo 
   85    84  Katelyn Waletich, 10        17:36    Waconia 
   86    85  Emily Nienkerk, 10          17:44    Worthington 
   87    86  Lisa Kremer, 9              17:45    Worthington 
   88    87  Haley Meyer, 9              17:45    Marshall 
   89    88  Vera La Bute, 11            17:46    Buffalo 
   90    89  Kaylee Munson, 9            17:51    Mankato West 
   91    90  Bethany VanNatta, 8         17:51    Mankato West 
   92    91  Jenna Ely, 11               17:52    Waconia 
   93    92  Molly Boyle, 8              17:05    New Ulm 
   94    93  Erin Harms, 12              18:13    Litchfield 
   95    94  Steph Anderson, 7           18:20    Mankato East 
   96    95  Rebekkah Lehr, 12           18:20    Worthington 
   97    96  Anna Nosek, 8               18:01    New Ulm 
   98    97  Molly Cummiskey, 11         18:24    St. Peter 
   99    98  Christine Thoemke, 10       18:31    St. Peter 
  100    99  Tricia Tappe                18:31    Waseca 
  101   100  Lacey Simonson, 10          18:32    Litchfield 
  102   101  Cassandra McCarney, 11      18:34    Litchfield 
  103   102  Sophia Albersman, 12        18:41    Worthington 
  104   103  Amanda Rieck, 8             18:41    St. Peter 
  105   104  Kayla Buggert, 9            18:43    St. Peter 
  106   105  Renae Kremer, 10            19:11    Worthington 
  107   106  Heidi Laabs, 10             20:08    Litchfield 


